

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
:  
:  
Civ. No. 17-cv-07394 (VEC)  
:  
ECF Case  
*In re Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litigation*  
:  
Electronically Filed  
:  
**Oral Argument Requested**  
:  
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ELYSIUM  
HEALTH, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS CHROMADEX, INC.'S COMPLAINT**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
Joseph N. Sacca  
Michael M. Powell  
Four Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 735-3000/telephone  
(212) 735-2000/facsimile

*Counsel for Elysium Health, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    The Parties .....	2
B.    Elysium Enjoys Great Success in the NR Consumer Product Market.....	3
C.    ChromaDex Reacts to Elysium's Success in the NR Product Market .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE .....	6
I.    CHROMADEx FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE LANHAM ACT OR NEW YORK FALSE ADVERTISING AND UNFAIR COMPETITION LAWS .....	7
A.    ChromaDex Does Not Identify a Single False Statement.....	7
B.    ChromaDex's Conclusory Allegations on the Safety of Basis Are Inadequate .....	11
1.    ChromaDex Fails to Allege Violation of Any Duty of Disclosure.....	11
2.    ChromaDex Admits "Adulteration" Does Not Render a Product Unsafe or Impure .....	12
3.    ChromaDex's Own Admissions Make Implausible Its Assertion That Basis Is Unsafe Because It Purportedly Contains Toluene .....	13
C.    ChromaDex Does Not Plausibly Allege Consumers Are Misled by Elysium's Advertising .....	16
1.    ChromaDex's Suggestion That Consumers Have Been Misled Regarding FDA Approval Does Not Suffice to State a Claim .....	16
2.    ChromaDex's Contention that Elysium Has Misled Consumers by Referencing the Existence of Clinical Studies Fails as a Matter of Law .....	17
3.    ChromaDex Alleges No Plausible Manner in Which Consumers Have Been Deceived.....	17

- 4. ChromaDex Improperly Disregards Disclaimers by Elysium That Ensure No Consumer Is Misled in the Manner ChromaDex Contends .....19
  
- II. CHROMADEX'S FALSE ADVERTISING AND UNFAIR COMPETITION CLAIMS SUFFER ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCIES .....20
  - A. ChromaDex Improperly Relies On Non-Commercial Speech.....20
  - B. ChromaDex Fails to Plead Damages .....21
  - C. ChromaDex's State Statutory Claims Also Fail .....22
  
- III. CHROMADEX FAILS TO PLEAD THE WRONGFUL CONDUCT AND INJURY NECESSARY FOR A TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM .....22
  - A. ChromaDex Does Not Identify Any Wrongful Conduct by Elysium.....22
  - B. ChromaDex Fails to Allege that Any Tortious Interference Caused It Injury.....25
  
- CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbas v. Martin</i> , 689 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2017).....	23, 25
<i>Apotex Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Avalos v. IAC/Interactivecorp.</i> , 2014 WL 5493242 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2014).....	21
<i>Avon Products, Inc. v. S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 768 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	16, 17
<i>Black Radio Network, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 4138 (DC), 2000 WL 64874 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2000) .....	23
<i>Carell v. Shubert Organization, Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	12
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 350 F.3d 6, 17 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> 818 N.E.2d 1100 (N.Y. App. 2004).....	24, 25
<i>Casper Sleep, Inc. v. Hales</i> , No. 16-cv-03223 (CM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150706 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2016).....	11
<i>Ciaprazi v. Fischer</i> , No. 13cv4967-VEC-FM, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38567 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2015).....	15
<i>In re Complete Management Securities Litigation</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	19
<i>Doron Precision Systems v. FAAC, Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	9
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Fink v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19

<i>Gmurzynska v. Hutton</i> , 355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Gottlieb Dev. LLC v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<i>Highline Capital Management, LLC v. High Line Venture Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 15-CV-660(VEC), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178069 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2015) .....	6, 10
<i>Hopper v. Banana Republic, LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8526 (WHP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13503 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2008).....	8, 15
<i>Kajoshaj v. N.Y.C. Department of Education</i> , 543 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9, 12
<i>Kommer v. Bayer Consumer Health</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	19
<i>Krepps v. Reiner</i> , 377 F. App'x 65 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Lefkowitz v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 6414 (KPF), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75650 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2014).....	10
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	21
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Securities Litigation</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15
<i>Manchanda v. Google</i> , No. 16-CV-3350 (JPO), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158458 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2016).....	19
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Mediplan Health Consulting</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 402(S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17
<i>Merriweather v. Metropolitan Property &amp; Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , No. 13 CV 5976 (SJF)(AKT), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171029 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2013).....	22
<i>Merryman v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 319 F.R.D. 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	6
<i>Mountz v. Global Vision Products, Inc.</i> , 3 Misc. 3d 171 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2003) .....	22
<i>New World Solutions., Inc. v. NameMedia Inc.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	22

*PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander*,  
103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997).....14

*Purgess v. Sharrock*,  
33 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1994).....15

*Pyskaty v. Wide World of Cars, LLC*,  
856 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2017).....10

*P&G v. Ultreo, Inc.*,  
574 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....8

*Reed Construction Data Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos.*,  
638 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2016).....7

*Rexall Sundown, Inc. v. Perrigo Co.*,  
651 F. Supp. 2d 9 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....17

*RFP, LLC v. SCVNGR, Inc.*,  
788 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....25

*Semple v. Eyeblander, Inc.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45349 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2009).....24

*S.F. v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.*, No. 1:13-cv-00634,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55195 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2014) .....14

*Soueidan v. Breeze-Eastern Corp.*, No. 16 Civ. 0015 (ER),  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21225 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2017).....9

*Stephens v. Venettozzi*, No. 13-CV-5779 (RA),  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103681 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2016).....14

*Stokely-Van Camp, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
646 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....9

*Sussman-Automatic Corp. v. Spa World Corp.*,  
15 F. Supp. 3d 258 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....7

*Turbon International, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
769 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....15

*Turkmen v. Ashcroft*,  
589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009).....10

*Valley Lane Industries Co. v. Victoria's Secret Direct Brand Management, L.L.C.*,  
455 F. App'x 102 (2d Cir. 2012).....24

*Vincent v. Utah Plastic Surgery Social*,  
621 F. App'x 546 (10th Cir. 2015).....21

*Wilson v. Kellogg Co.*,  
628 F. App'x 59 (2d Cir. 2016).....11

*XYZ Two Way Radio Service v. Uber Technologies, Inc.*,  
214 F. Supp. 3d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....17

**STATUTES**

Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 11(a)(1).....7

New York General Business Law § 349.....22

New York General Business Law § 350. ....22

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. pt. 173, subpt. C (2017).....14
